RESOLUTION NO. 39-2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AWARD OF BID NO. 2019-17 TO JOHNSON-DAVIS, INC., FOR THE SKEES ROAD LANDFILL IMPROVEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$155,615, WITH A PROJECT BUDGET OF \$178,967.

WHEREAS; Public Works identified the need to for improvements of water and sewer lines to accommodate a restroom at the Skees Road Landfill for Town staff that transfer debris from the Island to the landfill, and;

WHEREAS; Purchasing issued Invitation to Bid No. 2019-17 and the responsive, responsible low bid was Johnson-Davis, Inc.; and

WHEREAS; Town Council approval is sought to approve the Award of Bid No. 2019-17 and Purchase Order in the amount of \$178,967 to Johnson-Davis, Inc. from the Accelerated Capital Improvement Fund.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The award of Bid No. 2019-17 and Purchase Order to Johnson-Davis, Inc. in the amount \$178,967, is hereby approved.
- $\underline{\text{Section 2}}$. The Town Council approves the funding for this project from the Accelerated Capital Improvement Fund. .
- <u>Section 3.</u> The Town Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary.

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a Palm Beach assembled this	• , ,	n Council of the Town of
Gail L. Coniglio, Mayor	_	
ATTEST:		

Kathleen Dominguez, Town Clerk